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be given to extending the time to request
a hearing.

A request for extension of time must
be made in writing to the Director,
Office of Enforcement, U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
DC 20555, and include a statement of
good cause for the extension. A request
for a hearing should be clearly marked
as a ‘‘Request for an Enforcement
Hearing’’ and shall be submitted to the
Secretary, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, ATTN: Rulemakings and
Adjudications Staff, Washington, DC
20555. Copies also shall be sent to the
Director, Office of Enforcement, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555, to the Assistant
General Counsel for Materials Litigation
and Enforcement at the same address,
and to the Regional Administrator, NRC
Region II, 61 Forsyth Street, SW, Suite
23T85, Atlanta, Georgia, 30303–8931.

If a hearing is requested, the
Commission will issue an Order
designating the time and place of the
hearing. If MPSA fails to request a
hearing within 30 days of the date of
this Order (or if written approval of an
extension of time in which to request a
hearing has not been granted), the
provisions of this Order shall be
effective without further proceedings. If
payment has not been made by that
time, the matter may be referred to the
Attorney General for collection.

In the event MPSA requests a hearing
as provided above, the issues to be
considered at such hearing shall be:

(a) Whether MPSA was in violation of
the Commission’s requirements as set
forth in the Notice referenced in Section
II above, and

(b) Whether, on the basis of such
violation, this Order should be
sustained.

Dated this 2nd day of April 2001.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Frank J. Congel,
Director, Office of Enforcement.
[FR Doc. 01–8888 Filed 4–10–01; 8:45 am]
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The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC or the Commission)
has issued Amendment 1 to Materials

License No. SNM–2509 held by
Portland General Electric Company
(PGE) for the receipt, possession,
storage, and transfer of spent fuel at the
Trojan Nuclear Plant independent spent
fuel storage installation (ISFSI), located
in Columbia County, Oregon. The
amendment is effective as of the date of
issuance.

By letter dated February 19, 2001, as
supplemented by letter dated March 9,
2001, PGE submitted an application to
the NRC in accordance with 10 CFR part
72 requesting an amendment of the
Trojan ISFSI license (SNM–2509). PGE
sought Commission approval to revise
the Trojan ISFSI Technical
Specifications (Appendix A to the
license) to conform to a change in the
Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR
72.48) which will become effective on
April 5, 2001, and to make editorial
corrections.

This amendment complies with the
standards and requirements of the
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), and the Commission’s rules
and regulations. The Commission has
made appropriate findings as required
by the Act and the Commission’s rules
and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I,
which are set forth in the license
amendment.

In accordance with 10 CFR
72.46(b)(2), a determination has been
made that the amendment does not
present a genuine issue as to whether
public health and safety will be
significantly affected. Therefore, the
publication of a notice of proposed
action and an opportunity for hearing or
a notice of hearing is not warranted.
Notice is hereby given of the right of
interested persons to request a hearing
on whether the action should be
rescinded or modified.

The Commission has determined that,
pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(c)(11), neither
an environmental assessment nor an
environmental impact statement is
warranted for this action.

Documents related to this action are
available for public inspection at the
Commission’s Public Document Room,
One White Flint North Building, 11555
Rockville Pike, Rockville, MD, or from
the publicly available records
component of NRC’s Agencywide
Documents Access and Management
System (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible
from the NRC Web Site at http://
www.nrc.gov/NRC/ADAMS/index.html
(the Public Electronic Reading Room).

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 31st day
of March 2001.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
E. William Brach,
Director, Spent Fuel Project Office, Office of
Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards.
[FR Doc. 01–8893 Filed 4–10–01; 8:45 am]
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I

Paige Rowland was employed as a
nuclear medicine technician at Central
Michigan Community Hospital
(Licensee) in Mount Pleasant, Michigan.
Central Michigan Community Hospital
holds License No. 21–08966–01,
Amendment 37, issued by the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC or
Commission) pursuant to 10 CFR Parts
30 and 35 on August 10, 1998. The
license authorizes the medical use of
byproduct material for diagnostic and
therapy purposes in accordance with
the conditions specified therein. Ms.
Rowland was authorized to use
byproduct material under the
supervision of an authorized user.

II

On June 22 to July 2, 1998, an
inspection was conducted at the
licensee’s facility to determine whether
activities were performed safely and
according to NRC requirements. During
the inspection, hospital staff informed
the NRC that on August 2, 1996, an
emergency lung scan, using technetium-
99m, was conducted by an unqualified
individual who was not under the
supervision of an authorized user. Ms.
Rowland, the on-call nuclear medicine
technician (NMT), was unable to
respond to the hospital’s page and
arranged for another hospital technician
to conduct the lung scan, with Ms.
Rowland on the telephone talking the
other technician through the nuclear
medicine procedure. While all activities
were properly performed, the second
individual was not qualified to perform
the procedure and was not under the
supervision of an authorized user in
accordance with NRC requirements.

Based on the inspection results, the
NRC Office of Investigations (OI)
conducted an investigation to determine
whether Ms. Rowland conspired with
another hospital technician to
deliberately violate NRC requirements
by having the unqualified technician
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